

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/25/2018 2:16 PM

NO. 51387-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DOUG HERMANSON, an individual,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., a Washington Corporation
d/b/a TACOMA GENERAL HOSPITAL, JANE and JOHN DOES 1-10
and their marital communities comprised thereof,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT MULTICARE
HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN
SPILLANE, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent

701 Fifth Ave., Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. Factual Background. 5

 B. Procedural Background..... 5

 1. MultiCare’s motion for protective order..... 6

 2. MultiCare’s motion for reconsideration. 9

 3. MultiCare’s motion for certification and/or stay..... 10

 4. MultiCare’s motion for discretionary review..... 10

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

VI. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. While the Physician-Patient Privilege Generally Justifies Prohibiting Ex Parte Contact between Defense Counsel and a Plaintiff’s Non-Party Treating Physicians, when the Defendant is a Corporate Entity, the Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege Trumps that General Rule and Allows Corporate Counsel to Conduct Privileged Ex Parte Interviews of Corporate Employees and Agents to Determine What Happened to Trigger the Litigation. 13

B.	The Trial Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standards in Ruling that <i>Loudon</i> and <i>Youngs</i> Prevent a Defendant Hospital’s Attorneys from Having Attorney-Client Privileged Ex Parte Communications with a Nonparty Treating Physician Who Is an Admitted Agent of the Hospital and Whose Conduct Is at Issue in the Litigation.	17
1.	In precluding defense counsel from having privileged ex parte communications with Dr. Patterson, the trial court erroneously ignored Dr. Patterson’s individual attorney-client privilege as a jointly represented client.	18
2.	The trial court also erroneously held that MultiCare’s corporate attorney-client privilege extends only to employee physicians, and not to a physician who is an admitted agent of the hospital with direct knowledge of facts giving rise to the litigation and whose conduct is at issue.	24
3.	The trial court’s ruling precluding defense counsel from having attorney-client privileged ex parte communications with Dr. Patterson violates Dr. Patterson’s and MultiCare’s due process right to representation by their chosen counsel.	31
C.	The Trial Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standards in Ruling that the Corporate-Attorney Client Privilege Did Not Apply to Social Worker Van Slyke Because She Is Not a Physician Subject to the Physician-Patient Privilege, While Still Applying the <i>Loudon</i> Rule to Preclude Defense Counsel’s Ex Parte Contact with Her.	33
D.	The Trial Court Erred in Requiring MultiCare to Seek Leave of Court before Having Ex Parte Communication with “Other MultiCare Health Care Providers.”	39
VII.	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Adamski v. Tacoma General Hosp.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 98, 579 P.2d 970 (1978)	26, 27, 29
<i>American Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008)	32
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 523, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	12
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994)	40
<i>Christensen v. Munsen</i> , 123 Wn.2d 234, 867 P.2d 626 (1994)	40
<i>Holbrook v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 306, 822 P.2d 271 (1992)	19
<i>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 835, 854, 292 P.3d 779 (2013).....	12
<i>Loudon v. Mhyre</i> , 110 Wn.2d 675, 756 P.2d 138 (1988)2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 31, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40	
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	11-12
<i>Newman v. Highland Sch. Dist. No. 203</i> , 186 Wn. 2d 769, 381 P.3d 1188 (2016)	25, 26, 27, 31, 36, 37
<i>Richardson v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 705, 403 P.3d 115 (2017).....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	11

<i>Youngs v. PeaceHealth</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 645, 316 P.3d 1035 (2014)	2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
--	--

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Diversified Indus., Inc. v. Meredith</i> , 572 F.2d 596 (8 th Cir. 1978)	16, 27
<i>Gray v. New England Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 251 (1 st Cir. 1986).....	31-32
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233, 56 S. Ct. 444, 80 L. Ed. 660 (1936).....	32
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 929 (8 th Cir. 1994)	27, 28
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5 th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 820 (1980)	32
<i>United States v. Graf</i> , 610 F.3d 1148 (9 th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 101 S. Ct. 677, 66 L. Ed. 2d 584 (1981)	3, 12, 14, 15, 16, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 36, 37, 39

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 5.60.060(4).....	34, 35
RCW 5.60.060(9).....	34
RCW 5.62.020	34
RAP 2.3 (b)(4)	11

RPC 1.7	23
RPC 1.7(b)	23
RPC 1.9	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John E. Sexton, <i>A Post-Upjohn Consideration of the Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 57 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 443 (1982)	29
WPI 50.18.....	25-26
WPI 105.02.01	26
WPI 105.02.03	27
